THIS IS A DECISION PAPER

TO:

Hardin County Board Of Education Members
FROM:
Nannette Johnston, Superintendent

DATE:
november 17, 2011
SUBJECT:
chANGE ORDERs 3.1 – 3.5 vINE gROVE eLEMENTARY sCHOOL rENOVATION pROJECT
ISSUE

 The Board needs to approve change orders 3.1 - 3.5 for the Vine Grove Elementary School Renovation Project
FACTS


Below is a summary of change orders, the reason and cost associated with each item.  The total cost of these change orders is a credit of $9,287.
	
	Item
	Reason For Change
	Amount

	3.1
	Adjustment of geothermal well casings per boring logs.
	The amount of casing used was less than required by contract documents. 
	Credit of $45,705.00

	3.2
	Revise classroom casework for twenty classrooms by including “cubbies” in lieu of hooks and rods. Additionally; upon review a number of casework locks were deleted and door and drawer pulls were changed providing a credit.  
	School personnel requested that “cubbies” be included in the plastic laminate classroom casework in lieu of hooks and rods as provided by contract documents.
	Add of $19,396.00

	3.3
	Change the primary electrical conduit from existing pole transformer to the existing transformer pad from 3” diameter to 4” diameter.
	The request for changing the conduit from the existing pole transformer (off site) to the existing (on site) transformer pad was requested by Kentucky Utilities after project had been bid. 
	Add of $16,237.00

	3.4
	Delete DVR from project.
	Steve Boone upon reviewing shop drawings determined that a DVR to record security cameras was not desired and asked for a credit (via email 08/11/2011).
	Credit of $1,768.00

	3.5
	Revised the art classroom kiln exhaust from a roof exhaust to a wall exhaust.
	Upon reviewing the kiln exhaust fan location (on the roof per the contract documents) the owner requested the fan be re-configured to a wall exhaust to avoid less roof penetration.
	Add of $2,553.00

	
	
	
	Credit of $9,287.00


RECOMMENDATION

I recommend the Hardin County Board of Education Approve the change orders 3.1- 3.5 for the vine grove renovation project for a total credit of $9,287.
RECOMMENDED MOTION
I move the Hardin County Board of Education Approve the change orders 3.1- 3.5 for the vine grove renovation project for a total credit of $9,287.

